

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2021 3:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION, THE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE,
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Toby Marshall (WSBA #32726)
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Email: tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com

Leslie A. Bailey
Brian Hardingham
John He
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 622-8150
Email: lbailey@publicjustice.net

Mary B. McCord
Seth Wayne
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-9042
Email: sw1098@georgetown.edu

Claudia Wilner
Linda Morris
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 150
New York, New York 10001-6860
Email: wilner@nclej.org

Additional counsel listed on next page

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
legal@rutherford.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Assessing Disproportionality under the Excessive Fines Clause Requires Consideration of the Fined Individual’s Circumstances.....	3
A. The Excessive Fines Clause, like the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause, requires consideration of individual circumstances in assessing whether a punishment is grossly disproportionate.....	4
B. The Excessive Fines Clause imposes a categorical bar on fining homeless individuals for offenses stemming from homelessness.	9
II. An Excessive Fines Clause Standard That Does Not Account for a Defendant’s Circumstances Provides Virtually No Protection for Individuals Experiencing Poverty.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596 (2016)	18–19
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 709 (2020)	1, 8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827 (2015)	18
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442 (2020)	15
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875 (2014)	6
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595 (1999)	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	7
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	9, 11
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No. 18-cv-01823, 2020 WL 4209227 (D. Or. July 22, 2020)	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	7, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	6
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	12

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	9–12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9, 11
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	4–5, 8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	5

STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160	19
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769).....	7
ANATOLE FRANCE, LE LYS ROUGE (rev. ed. 1923).....	12
Barry L. Johnson, <i>Purging the Cruel and Unusual: The Autonomous Excessive Fines Clause and Desert-Based Constitutional Limits on Forfeiture After United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 2000 U. Ill. L. Rev. 461 ..	6
BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2019 (2020), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2019-report-economic-well-being-us-households-202005.pdf	16
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors' Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. REV. 2 (2018).....	17
COUNCIL OF ECON. ADVISORS, FINES, FEES, AND BAIL: PAYMENTS IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM THAT DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT THE POOR (2015), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf	16

COVID-19 Parking, SEATTLE DEP’T TRANSP., <https://www.seattle.gov/transportation/projects-and-programs/programs/parking-program/covid-parking-and-curb-management> (last updated Dec. 8, 2020)..... 8

DIANA M. PIERCE, WORKFORCE DEV. COUNCIL OF SEATTLE-KING CNTY., *THE SELF-SUFFICIENCY STANDARD FOR WASHINGTON STATE IN 2017* (2017), http://selfsufficiencystandard.org/sites/default/files/selfsuff/docs/WA2017_SSS.pdf 18

Gene Balk, *Seattle’s Median Household Income Soars Past \$100,000—but Wealth Doesn’t Reach All*, SEATTLE TIMES (Oct. 4, 2020, 8:04 PM), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/data/seattles-median-income-soars-past-100000-but-wealth-doesnt-reach-all/> 16

JUSTIN OLSON & SCOTT MACDONALD, SEATTLE UNIV. HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOC. PROJECT, *WASHINGTON’S WAR ON THE VISIBLY POOR: A SURVEY OF CRIMINALIZING ORDINANCES & THEIR ENFORCEMENT* (Sara K. Rankin ed. 2015), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2602318..... 12

Michael B. Hyman, *Implicit Bias in the Courts*, 102 ILL. B.J. 40 (2014)..... 20

Steven Mello, *Speed Trap or Poverty Trap?: Fines, Fees, and Financial Wellbeing* (Nov. 14, 2018) (unpublished manuscript), <https://mello.github.io/files/jmp.pdf> 17
